CASE 5790: DOME PET. CORP. FOR POOL CREATION AND ASSIGNMENT OUNTY, NEW MEXICO

to be the state of the state of

# CHSE 10.

Application,
Transcripts,
Small EXhibts

## BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION Santa Fe, New Mexico November 10, 1976

#### EXAMINER HEARING

#### IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Dome Petroleum Corpora- ) tion for pool creation and assignment of) a discovery allowable, McKinley County, ) New Mexico.

CASE

BEFORE: Richard L. Stamets, Examiner

#### TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

#### APPEARANCES

For the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission:

Lynn Teschendorf, Esq.
Legal Counsel for the Commission
State Land Office Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico

For the Applicant:

Ken Bateman, Esq.
WHITE, KOCH, KELLY & McCARTHY
Attorneys at Law
220 Otero Street
Santa Fe, New Mexico

sid morrish reporting service

General Court Reporting Service
825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Sant-Fe, New Mexico 87,

General Court K 825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, S Phone (500 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

19

20

.21

22

23

24

INDEX Page WILLIAM E. BABYAK Direct Examination by Mr. Bateman Cross Examination by Mr. Stamets Cross Examination by Mr. Kendrick 10 EXHIBIT INDEX 11 Offered Admitted Applicant's Exhibit One, Map 8 Applicant's Exhibit Two, Log 8 Applicant's Exhibit Three, Structure Map 8 Applicant's Exhibit Four, Form C-109 15 8 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

**8id morrish reporting service**825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Sata Fe. New Mexico 875
Phone (\$695)982.021

MR. STAMETS: We will call at this time Case 5790.
MS. TESCHENDORD

MS. TESCHENDORF: Case 5790, application of Dome Petroleum Corporation for pool creation and assignment of discovery allowable, McKinley County, New Mexico.

MR. STAMETS: Call for appearances in this case.

MR. BATEMAN: Mr. Examiner, excuse me, I'm Ken Bateman of White, Koch, Kelly and McCarthy representing the petitioner here.

MR. STAMETS: I would like to have any witnesses in this case stand and be sworn, please.

MR. BATEMAN: I have one witness to be sworn.

(THEREUPON, the witness was duly sworn.)

#### WILLIAM E. BABYAK

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was examined and testified as follows:

#### DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. BATEMAN:

2

3

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Q State your full name, addess and place of employment for the record, please?

A. My name is William E. Babyak, that's B-a-b-y-a-k. I live at 5160 Quarles, that's Q-u-a-r-l-e-s, Drive, in Littleton, Colorado. I'm employed as District Engineer for Dome Petroleum Corporation in Denver.

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

13

14

17

18

20

21

23

24

	Q.	Have	you	previous	ly.	testific	ed 1	before	the	Commi	ssion
and	made	your	qual:	ification	s a	matter	of	record	1?	:	

- A. Yes, I have.
- Q Are you familiar with the well in question in the application today?
  - A. Yes, sir.

MR. BATEMAN: Are the witness' qualifications acceptable?

MR. STAMETS: Yes.

- Q (Mr. Bateman continuing.) Mr. Babyak, would you refer to Exhibit One which is a location and acreage map and state what Dome seeks by its application?
- A. We seek two things, one is the designation of a new pool which we would like to call the Ojo Encino Pool, and the other is the authorization of a discovery allowable for the deepest discovery in the County of McKinley.

Exhibit One is an acreage and location map. It shows the lease ownerships within a two-mile distance of the discovery well which we are calling the Federal 21-1, located in Section 21 of Township 20 North, Range 5 West.

I would also like to say that the lease ownerships are also depicted on the Form C-109 which we will refer to later on.

Q Does Exhibit One also indicate the nearest production to this well?

25

okay.

8id Imorrish reporting service
General Court Reporting Service
325 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Santa-Fe, New Mexico 875, Phone (505) 92, 23, 1

Q. Now, let's proceed with Exhibit Two. Has a log of the well been prepared?

A. Yes, it's a dual induction laterolog run to total depth. What I would like to point out on this is on run number two you will see the top of the Entrada at five, eight, seven, seven feet on log depth and going on up the hole, the nearest offsetting production is from the Menefee and the Point Lookout. The Lower Menefee is eighteen hundred and forty-two feet log depth on the log and the Point Lookout is at twenty-seven, forty-eight.

What I would like to point out here, there is a great degree of vertical segregation between the Entrada, Point Lookout and the Menefee.

Q. Mr. Babyak, would you proceed then with Exhibit Three, which is the structure map which has been prepared and describe the producing area in the new pool?

A. Well, first of all I would like to point out that we are making water so we are probably getting close to an oil-water contact in this well. You can see this map which has been prepared from reflection seismic indicates a small structure, pretty much in the center of Section 21 and we believe the horizontal limits of production to be fairly well localized, within Section 21 certainly and certainly within the limits of Section 21.

The nearest other production from the Entrada is

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

about nine and a half miles to the southeast in the Eagle Mesa Field. It is operated by Petro-Lewis.

- And do you recall what county that production is in?
  - I believe it is Sandoval.
- That's correct. Let's proceed then with Exhibit Number Four which is a Form C-109. We have already described the nearest comparable production. What pool designation do you recommend?
- We would like the designation of Ojo Encino, predominantly for the geographic location relative to a school close by.
- Now, in your opinion is this production the deepest Q in the County of McKinley?
  - Yes.
- And you are requesting a discovery allowable, is that correct?
- If the Commission grants your application will correlative rights be protected and will waste be prevented?
- Were Exhibits One through Four prepared by you or at your direction?
  - Yes, they were.

MR. BATEMAN: At this time I offer Exhibits One

## sid inorrish reporting service General Court Reporting Service 825 Calle Mejls, No. 122, Sant-Fe, New Mexico 87.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

23

through Four.

MR. STAMETS: Any objection to the admission of these exhibits? They will be admitted.

(THEREUPON, Applicant's Exhibits One through Four were admitted into evidence.)

MR. BATEMAN: No further direct.

MR. STAMETS: Are there any questions of this witness?

#### CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. STAMETS:

- Q Mr. Babyak, have you calculated the discovery allowable on this well?
- A. I believe it is ten barrels per day to the top of the perforations which would give it fifty-eight thousand, seven hundred and seventy barrels.
- Q I believe that's a day, isn't it, that would be produced over a period of two years?
  - A. Two years, yes.
  - Q Have you got your handy calculator out?
- A. It would work out to be about fifty barrels a day extra allowable.
  - Q Fifty barrels a day?
  - A. Approximately, yes.
  - Q What is the allowable at this depth?

3

6

8

9

10

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

#### One hundred and seven.

So you would be producing -- one hundred and seven, you say?

Yes, it is the normal depth bracket allowable. would be producing a hundred and fifty-seven barrels a day.

Is that rate of production subtantially less than production which is allowed from other Entrada pools?

Yes, it is.

So you believe that this can be produced without waste, without sucking in, say, down dip water?

Well, we've got the thing on beam pump right now and I think as of two or three days from the start of production it began to make water. That's just the normal happenstance of the vertical permeabilities that good, that you live with the water but you also produce the oil.

MR. STAMETS: Any other questions of the witness?

(Mr. Stamets continiuing.) Oh, what would you like the horizontal limits of this pool to be?

Normally, let me state, normally, we make the pool relatively small and include the area which has already been developed.

Well, for the time being, certainly the two forty acre spots around the two wells drilled will suffice.

MR. STAMETS: Okay. Any further questions? Mr. Kendrick?

#### CROSS EXAMINATION

#### 2 BY MR. KENDRICK:

A Mr. Babyak, do you have electric power in this area so that you could utilize bottom-hole pumps in these wells?

A Not at the present time. We have, however, signed a letter of intent with the Jemez Cooperative Electrical Company and they are clearing right-of-way, et cetera and we are going to get power in.

MR. KENDRICK: Thank you.

MR. STAMETS: If there are no further questions the witness may be excused.

(THEREUPON, the witness was excused.)

MR. STAMETS: Anything further in this case?

The case will be taken under advisement.

sid morrish reporting service
General Court Reporting Service
825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Santa Fe, New Mexico 8750
Phone (505) 982-9215

e\_\_\_\_\_

#### REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

I, SIDNEY F. MORRISH, a Certified Shorthand Reporter, do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission was reported by me, and the same is a true and correct record of the said proceedings to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

Sidney F. Morrish, C.S.R.

S25 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Santa Fe, New Mexis
Phone (505) 982-0212

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a complete record of the proceedings in heard by me on

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission

\_\_\_

## NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION APPLICATION FOR DISCOVERY ALLOWABLE AND CREATION OF A NEW POOL

NOTE: This form is to be filed and attachments made in accordance with the provisions of Rule 509.

If discovery is claimed for more than one zone, separate forms must be filed for each.

Operator			ddress		<del></del>			<del></del>	
Dome Petroleum Corp.		i. I.		Broadway=S	te.150	10. Den	ver. C	X) 8020	02
Federal 21			veil No.		iy Kinley		· .		
Well Location Unit Letter K	2310	•	P (-	om The South			2.3	310	
	7"		1 1			_ Line and.		210	Feet
From the West Line of S Suggested Pool Names (List in order of		, Township	2(	N .	, Range	.5W.		<u>1,</u>	MPM
1. OJO ENCINO Name of Producing Formation	2.	ENCINO	·		3.	ENCINO		Itng Form C	<del> </del>
Entrada	5877-588				:			27. 19	
Was "Affidavit of Discovery" Previous For This Well in this Pool?	ly Filed II Yes, Giv	e Date of Filing		Date Well was S		D	te Comp	I. Ready to	Prod.
Total Depth Plugged Bo	ack Depth E	Pepth Casing Sho	•	July 20.	1976	Elevation	ugust (Gr., Di	76 1 C	176 (eic.)
6110 6031 Oil Well Potential (Test to be taken onl		6109		2992		6787	КВ	·	
215 Bbls, Oil Per Day Ba				rs: 0 r		6 1 1		0	/
Bois, Oil Per Day Ba	sed On	BDIS IN	Hot		1 1 3 442	Per Day B			_ Bbls
	ction During Test:		<u>; Rati</u>	o: TSIM		Pumpir			
NEAREST PRODUCTION TO THIS DISC tal or vertical separation):		<u> </u>		<u></u>	4.3	1 <u></u>			
	Name of Producing P Pt. Lookout		Top of	and the second s		of Pay Pi		urrently Pro Yes	ducing?
Horizontal Distance and Direction from Nearest Well in this Pool			Vertice Pool	il Distance from S	Subject DI			ducing inte	rval this
2-3/4	miles northw	est	<u>.</u> S. <u>.</u>	3100					
NEAREST COMPARABLE PRODUCTION	(Includes past and )	present oil or gas	produc	tion from this pay	or formal	ion only):	- 33 - 121   112	: - <del>بُوسْنِد</del> ہے۔	
Pool Name Eagle Mesa (Sandoval C	County)		Top of 54	Pay 33'	Bottom	61 Pay 5519'	C	wrently Pro Yes	ducing?
Horizontal Distance and Direction from 912	Subject Discovery We miles souther	II to the Negrest	Well in	MARK M. Terrory	-		-		
	, 100 3000.10			BEFORE	EXAN	HNER S	TAME	TS	
	-		3	OIL CONS	7 N. S. C. L.	\$ ·	1212 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	SION	·
Is "County Deep" Discovery Allowable Requested for Subject Discovery Well?	If Yes, Give Name,	Location, and D	epih qi		EXPER	Mankage C	ounty 4	[	
LIES	<del> </del>			-CASE NO	2790	<b>9</b>			<del>;</del>
Is the Subject Well Is Discovery Ailo	wable If Yes	, Name all Such	Formet	Submitted b					
Multiple Completion? Requested for oth	NO			Hearing Da	te No	10,1	476	1	
	. N		•				<del></del>		
LIST ALL OPERATORS OWNING LEASE	S WITHIN ONE MILE	OF THIS WELL	(Attac	h additional sheet	if necess	ary)			
NAMI	<u> </u>	Service de la companya de la company	Box	1745,_First	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	opress Nation	al Day	ak Dust	
Kirby Exploration Company			Hous	ton, Texas	N.S			nk Buil	aing,
Aquitaine Oil Corporation	Suite 1900, Transco Tower, 2700 So. Post Oak Rd., Houston, Texas 77027								
Natural Gas Pipeline Comp	P.O. Box 283, Houston, Texas 77001								
Gulf Energy & Minerals Con	P.O. Drawer 1150, Midland, Texas 79701								
Billie Robinson (Mrs.)	•		P.O.	Box 1281,	Santa	Fe, Ne	w Mex	ico 87	501
Mountain Fuel and Supply (	Company		P.O.	Box 11368,	Salt	Lake C	ity, l	Jtah 8	4139
					*				
Mach evidence that all of the above opera	tors have been furnis	thed a copy of th	is appli	cation. Any of sa	id operato	rs who inte	nds to ob	ject to the	designation

Attach evidence that all of the above operators have been furnished a copy of this application. Any of said operators who intends to object to the designation of the subject well as a discovery well, eligible to receive a discovery allowable, must notify the appropriate District Office and the Santa Fe Office of the Commission of such intent in writing within ten days after receiving a copy of this application.

Remorks: Under nearest comparable production, the top of pay denotes depth in the highest structural well while bottom refers to base in lowest structural well.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that all rules and regulations of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission have been compiled with, with respect to the subject well, and that it is my opinion that a bone ride discovery of a hitherto unknown common source of oil supply has been made in said well. I further certify that the discovery allowable for the subject well, if sutherized, will be produced from the subject zone in this well only. Further, that the information given herein and attached hereto is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Willen & Bek-of District Engineer Sotialer 21,1876

81d morrish reporting service
General Court Reporting Service
General Court Reporting Service
725 Calle Mejla, No. 122, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

BEFORE THE
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
October 27, 1976

#### EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Dome Petroleum Corporation for pool creation and assignment of a discovery allowable, McKinley County, New Mexico.

CASE 

BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner

#### TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

#### APPEARANCES

For the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission:

Lynn Teschendorf, Esq.
Legal Counsel for the Commission
State Land Office Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico

MR. NUTTER: We will call Case Number 5790.

MS. TESCHENDORF: Case 5790, application of Dome

Petroleum Corporation for a pool creation and assignment of

a discovery allowable, McKinley County, New Mexico.

MR. NUTTER: The Commission has received a request from the counsel representing Dome Petroleum Corporation for continuance of this case.

The case will be continued to the Examiner Hearing scheduled to be held at this same place at nine o'clock A.M., November 10th, 1976.

•

#### REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

I, SIDNEY F. MORRISH, a Certified Shorthand Reporter, do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission was reported by me, and the same is a true and correct record of the said proceedings to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a complete record of the proceedings in the Examiner hearing of Case No. 3 heard by me on

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

**20** 

21

22

23

24

## Exitable "A" NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION APPLICATION FOR DISCOVERY ALLOWABLE AND CREATION OF A NEW POOL

Form C-109 Adopted 9-1-66

NOTE: This form is to be filed and attachments made in accordance with the provisions of Rule 509.

If discovery is claimed for more than one zone, separate forms must be filed for each.

Operator		Address		······································	
Dome Petroleum Corp.		1600 Broadwa	y-Ste 1500, D	enver, (	0 80202
Federal 21		1	McKinley		
	310	Feet from The SC	outhLine	and2	310 Feet
From the West Line of Section Suggested Pool Names (List in order of prefer		20N	, Range 5W		, ММРМ
1. OJO ENCINO Name of Producing Formation Per	2. ENCINO		3. FNCI	NO WASH	ling Form C-104
Entrada Was "Affidavit of Discovery" Braylovsky Et	5877-5885	Data Walk	was Spudded		27, 1976
Was "Affidavit of Discovery" Previously Fit For This Well in this Pool?	it res, thre bale of rining			•	rive.
Total Depth Plugged Back C	6109	2992		August Hon (Gr., D 87 KB	F, RKB, RT, etc.)
Oil Well Potential (Test to be taken only after 215 Bbls, Oil Per Day Based C	100	a) Hours;	O Bbls Water Per D	ay Based On	Bble
In 22 Hours; Gas Production	During Test: TSIM MCF	Gas-Oil Ratio: TSI	Method Of Producing: Pun	oing Siz	<u>.                                      </u>
NEAREST PRODUCTION TO THIS DISCOVER tal or vertical separation):	RY (Includes past and present of	l or gas producing a	reas and zones whethe	r this disco	very is based on horiz
Secs /- 18, T20N R5N Pt.		Top of Pay 1910! (Mene		okout)	urrently Producing? Yes
Horizontal Distance and Direction from Subjection Well in this Pool 2-3/4 mil	les northwest	Pool	from Subject Discover	/ Zone to Pr	oducing interval this
NEAREST COMPARABLE PRODUCTION (Inc	ludes past and resent oil of ga	s production from th	is pay or formation on	y):	
Pool Name Hesa (Sandoval Cour	ity)	Top of Pay 5433'	Bettom of Pay 5519		urrently Producing? Yes
Herizontal Distance and Direction from Subje	ct Discovery Well to the Neares	Well in this Compo	rable Pool		<del></del>
Is "County Deep" Discovery Allowable Requested for Subject Discovery Well? Yes	fes, Give Name, Location, and E	epth of Next Deepe	st Oil Production in th	is County	
Is the Subject Well Multiple Completion? Requested for other Z		Formations			
LIST ALL OPERATORS OWNING LEASES WI	THIN ONE MILE OF THIS WELL	L (Attach additional	sheet if necessary) ADDRE	SS:	
Kirby Exploration Company		Houston, le	irst City Nat xas 77001	ional Ba	
Quitaine Oil Corporation		Suite 1900, 2700 So. Po	Transco Towe st Oak Rd., H	r, ouston,	Texas 77027
latural Gas Pipeline Company		P.O. Box 28	3, Houston, Te	exas 77	001
Gulf Energy & Minerals Compa	P.O. Drawer 1150, Midland, Texas 79701				
illie Robinson (Mrs.)		P.O. Box 12	81, Santa Fe,	New Mex	ico 87501
wountain Fuel and Supply Com	pany	P.O. Box 11	368, Salt Lake	City,	Utah 84139
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
stach evidence that all of the above operators of the subject well as a discovery well, eligible commission of such intent in writing within ten	de to receive a discovery allowa	ble, must notify the	of said operators who appropriate District C	intends to o	bject to the designation Santa Fe Office of the
Remarks: Under nearest compa tructural well while bottom	rable production, the refers to base in 1	ne top of pay owest struc	y denotes dept tural well.	h in th	e highest

## NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION APPLICATION FOR DISCOVERY ALLOWABLE AND CREATION OF A NEW POOL

NOTE: This form is to be filed and attachments made in accordance with the provisions of Rule 509, if discovery is claimed for more than one zone, separate forms must be filed for each.

Operator	Address					
Dome Petroleum Corp.	1600 Broadway-Ste, 1500, Denver, CO 80202					
Federal 21	1 1.	McKinley				
Well Location Unit Letter K; 2310		thLine and2310Feet				
From the West Line of Section 21 , Township						
Suggested Pool Names (List in order of preference)	20N	, Range SW , NMPM				
Name of Producing Formation Perforations	9	3. FNCINO WASH Date of Filling Form C-104				
Entrada 5877-5885  Was "Affidavit of Discovery" Previously Filed   If Yes, Give Date of File	ng	August 27, 1976 s Spudded Date Compl. Ready to Prod.				
For This Well in this Pool?  NO  Total Depth Plugged Back Depth Depth Casing	July 20 Shoe Tubing Depth					
6110 6031 6109	2992	6787 KB				
Oil Well Potential (Test to be taken only after all load oil has been recov  215 Bbls, Oil Per Day Based On 197 Bbls in 2	<u>.</u>	Bbls Water Per Day Based On Bbls				
	Gas-Oil	Method Of Chk				
NEAREST PRODUCTION TO THIS DISCOVERY (Includes past and present	oil or gas producing area					
Pool Name   Indesignated   Name of Froducing Formation   Pt. Lookout & Menefe	Top of Pay	Bottom of Pay Pt   Currently Producing? ee)2835' (Lookout)   Yes				
Horizontal Distance and Direction from Subject Discovery Well to the	Vertical Distance fro	m Subject Discovery Zone to Producing Interval this				
2-3/4 miles northwest	310	00'				
NEAREST COMPARABLE PRODUCTION (Includes past and present oil or						
Pochagie Mesa (Sandoval County)	5433'	Bottom of Pay Currently Producing?				
Horizontal Distance and Direction from Subject Discovery Well to the Near 9½ miles southeast	est Well in this Compara	ble Pool				
	BEFORE	EXAMINER STAME 15				
Is "County Deep" Discovery Allowable Requested for Subject Discovery Well?	Depth of Hat Consul	EXHIBIT NO. 4				
Yes	CASE NO.	-				
Is the Subject Well   Is Discovery Allowable   If Yes, Name all St Multiple Completion?   Requested for other Zone(s)?		Applican T				
Multiple Completion? Requested for other Zone(s)?	Hearing D	dle Nev. 10, 1476.				
LIST ALL OPERATORS OWNING LEASES WITHIN ONE MILE OF THIS WI						
NAME		ADORESS				
Kirby Exploration Company	Box 1745, First City National Bank Building, Houston, Texas 77001					
Aquitaine Oil Corporation	Suite 1900, Transco Tower, 2700 So. Post Oak Rd., Houston, Texas 77027					
Natural Gas Pipeline Company	P.O. Box 283, Houston, Texas 77001					
Gulf Energy & Minerals Company (U.S.)	P.O. Drawer 1150, Midland, Texas 79701					
Billie Robinson (Mrs.)	P.O. Box 1281, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501					
Mountain Fuel and Supply Company	P.O. Box 11368, Salt Lake City, Utah 84139					
Attach evidence that all of the above operators have been furnished a copy of the subject well as a discovery well, eligible to receive a discovery allow commission of such intent in writing within ten days after receiving a copy of	weble, must notify the op	said operators who intends to object to the designation oppropriate District Office and the Santa Fe Office of the				

Under nearest comparable production, the top of pay denotes depth in the highest tructural well while bottom refers to base in lowest structural well.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that all rules and regulations of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission have been compiled with, with respect to the subject well, and that it is my opinion that a beau tide discovery of a hitherto unknown common source of oil supply has been made in said well. I further certify that the discovery allowable for the subject well, if authorized, will be produced from the subject zone in this well only. Further, that the information given herein and attached hereto is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

William & Biberol District Engineer Sottenber 21,1976

WHITE, KOCH, KELLY G McCARTHY

Call JACQUE

9824374

when case number is assigned.

#### BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DOME PETROLEUM CORPORATION FOR THE CREATION OF A NEW OIL POOL AND FOR THE AWARD OF A DISCOVERY ALLOWABLE.

Case No. 5790

#### APPLICATION

COMES NOW the Applicant Dome Petroleum Corporation and respectfully makes application to the Oil Conservation Commission for the creation of a new pool to be designated "Ojo Encino" and for the award of a discovery allowable to its Federal 21-1 located in Section 21, T20N, R5W, McKinley County, New Mexico, and cause therefor respectfully shows the Commission as follows:

- 1. It is indicated on the attached Form C 109 that the Applicant completed its Federal 21-1 on August 26, 1976 in the Entrada Formation with perforation between 5877 and 5885 feet which, upon information and belief, is the deepest oil production within McKinley County. Attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A" and "B", respectively, are completed Form C 109 and C 104.
- 2. Location of all offset wells and lease ownership within a two mile radius of the Federal 21-1 is attached hereto as Exhibit "C".
- 3. Attached hereto as Exhibit "D" is an electrical log of the Federal 21-1 with the top of the Entrada Formation marked.

WHEREFORE, the Applicant prays the Commission's Order designating the new pool discovery as the "Ojo Encino" and further applying discovery allowable of ten barrels per foot of depth to the top of the perforations to its Federal 21-1.

DOME PETROLEUM CORPORATION

By:

WHITE, KOCH, KELLY & MCCARTHY

By:

Its Attorneys

P. O. Box 787

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

(505) 982-4374



DIRECTOR

JOE D. RAMEY

#### **OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO P. O. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE 87501

LAND COMMISSIONER
PHIL R. LUCERO



STATE GEOLOGIST EMERY C. ARNOLD

			e",		13					
-		Mr.	Kei	me	th. 1	Bater	nam			R
	,	Whit	e,	Ko	ch,	Kell	₩ &	McCa	ırt	þγ
						Law	. •:	722	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Yours very truly,

CASE NO. 5790
ORDER NO. R-5330

Applicant:

Dome Petroleum Corporation

Dear Sir:

P. O. Box 787

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

JOE D. RAMEY
Director

JDR/fd

Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCC \*
Artesia OCC \*
Aztec OCC \*

Other

#### BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE CIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 5790 Order No. R-5330

APPLICATION OF DOME PETROLEUM CORPORATION FOR POOL CREATION AND ASSIGNMENT OF A DISCOVERY ALLOWABLE, MCKINLEY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

#### ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

#### BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on November 10, 1976, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamets.

NOW, on this 30th day of November, 1976, the Commission, a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

#### FINDS:

- (1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) That the applicant, Dome Petroleum Corporation, has discovered a new common source of supply for the production of oil from the Entrada formation in its Federal 21 Well No. 1, located in Unit K of Section 21, Township 20 North, Range 5 West, NMPM, McKinley County, New Mexico, said well being completed to produce from the Entrada formation August 26, 1976, through casing perforations from 5,877 feet to 5,885 feet.
- (3) That the applicant seeks the creation and designation of a new oil pool for said Federal 21 Well No 1, and the assignment of an oil discovery allowance to the discovery well.
- (4) That having made a bona fide deepest McKinley County discovery of a new common source of supply, the discovery well, applicant's Federal 21 Well No. 1 is eligible for and should be assigned an oil discovery allowable of ten barrels for each foot of depth from the surface of the ground to the top of the perforations at 5,877 feet, or 58,770 barrels.

Case No. 5790 Order No. R-5330

(5) That a new pool for said discovery well should be created and designated the Ojo Encino-Entrada Oil Pool, and the vertical limits of said pool should be the Entrada formation and the horizontal limits should comprise:

### TOWNSHIP 20 NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST, NMPM Section 21: SE/4 NW/4 and NE/4 SW/4

(6) That creation of a new pool and the assignment of a discovery allowable, all as described in Findings Nos. (4) and (5) above are in the interest of conservation, will prevent waste, and will not impair correlative rights, and should be approved.

#### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That effective December 1, 1976, a new pool for the production of oil from the Entrada formation in McKinley County, New Mexico, is hereby created and designated as the Ojo Encino-Entrada Oil Pool with vertical limits comprising the Entrada formation and horizontal limits as follows:

## TOWNSHIP 20 NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST, NMPM Section 21: SE/4 NW/4 and NE/4 SW/4

- (2) That the discovery well for said pool, the Dome Petroleum Corporation Federal 21 Well No. 1 located in Unit K of Section 21, Township 20 North, Range 5 West, NMPM, McKinley County, New Mexico, is hereby assigned an oil discovery allowable of 58,770 barrels of oil, to be produced within 730 days after the effective date of this order.
- (3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

> STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

PHIL R. LUCERO, Chairman

EMERY C. ARNOLD, Member

JOE D. RAMEY, Member & Secretary

SEAL jr/ Examiner Hearing - Wednesday - October 27, 1976

#### CASE 5776: (Continued & Readvertised)

Application of Continental Oil Company for an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its James Ranch Unit Well No. 8 to be drilled at a point 1980 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of Section 31, Township 22 South, Range 31 East, Los Medanos-Morrow Cas Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, the N/2 of said Section 31 to be dedicated to the well.

CASE 5794:

Application of Continental Oil Company for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the
Pennsylvanian formation underlying the W/2 of Section 31, Township 22 South, Range 31 East, Los
Medanos Field, Eddy County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard
location in Unit L of said Section 31. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and
completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating costs
and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as
operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 5795:

Application of Continental Oil Company for an exception to the provisions of Order No. R-1670, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 21(A) of the General Rules and Regulations for the prorated gas pools of Northwestern New Mexico contained in Order No. R-1670, to permit the reporting of Basin Dakota production from wells on its Northeast Haynes Lease in Township 24 North, Range 5 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, without the necessity of separately measuring the production from each well.

#### CASE 5777: (Continued & Readvertised)

Application of Gifford & Mitchell and M. B. Wisenbaker for pool creation, pool rules, and a non-standard gas spacing unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the creation of a new gas pool for Pennsylvanian production for its Horse Back Well No. 1 located 1000 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the East line of Section 33, Township 26 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico, the promulgation of pool rules therefor, including a provision for 640-acre spacing and approval for a 589.52-acre non-standard gas spacing unit comprising all of partial Sections 33 and 34 of the aforesaid township.

Docket No. 30-76

Dockets Nos. 31-76 and 32-76 are tentatively set for hearing on November 10 and November 23, 1976. Applications for hearing must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date.

#### DOCKET: COMMISSION HEARING - THURSDAY - NOVEMBER 4, 1976

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE RCCM, STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

CASE 5743: In the matter of the hearing called by the Oil Conservation Commission on its own motion to permit

John W. Adams, Executor of Estates of R. W. and June Adams, and Ruth McGahey, Fred McGahey and David McGahey dba Adams & McGahey, American Employers' Insurance Company, and all other interested parties to spear and show cause why the following wells located in Township 21 North, Range 30 East, Marding County, New Mexico, should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Commission-approved plugging program:

Gonzales Well No. 2, located in Unit P of Section 9; Adams & McGahey Well No. 1, located in Unit B of Section 16; and Gonzales "A" Well No. 1, located in Unit H of Section 32.

Upon application of John W. Adams, this case will be heard De Novo pursuant to the provisions of Rule 1220.

Dockets Nos. 31-76 and 32-76 are tentatively set for hearing on November 10 and November 23, 1976. Applications for hearing must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date.

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - OCTOBER 27, 1976

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM, STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or Richard L. Stamets, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 5768: (Continued from September 29, 1976, Examiner Hearing)

In the matter of the hearing called by the Oil Conservation Commission on its own motion to permit Service Drilling Company, The Travelers Indemnity Company, and all other interested parties to appear and show cause why the Gonzales-Pittman Well No. 1, located in Unit M of Section 24, Township 21 North, Range 21 East, Mora County, New Mexico, should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Commission-approved plugging program.

CASE 5785: (Continued from October 13, 1976, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Doyle Hartman for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interacts in the Seven Rivers-Queen formation underlying the NE/4 NE/4, NW/4 NE/4, SW/4 NE/4, and SE/4 NE/4 of Section 19, Township 24 South, Range 37 East, Langlie-Mattix Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to form four 40-acre projection units to be dedicated to four oil wells to be drilled at standard locations on said tracts. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said wells and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well's and a charge for risk involved in drilling said wells.

CASE 5574: (Reopened) (Continued from October 13, 1976, Examiner Hearing)

In the matter of Case 5574 being reopened pursuant to the provisions of Order No. R-5118 which order established a temporary special depth bracket allowable of 750 barrels of oil per day for the Eagle Mesa-Entrada Oil Pool, Sandoval County, New Mexico. All interested parties may appear and show cause why said special depth bracket allowable should not be rescinded.

CASE 5789: Application of Amoco Production Company for selt water disposal well, Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the Fusselman formation through the perforated interval from 2313 feet to 8538 feet in its Swearingen "C" Well No. 2 located in Unit M of Section 18, Township 5 South, Range 33 East, Petersen-Fusselman Pool. Roosevelt County. New Mexico.

CASE 5790: Application of Dome Petroleum Corporation for pool creation and assignment of a discovery allowable, McKinley County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the creation of a new oil pool for Entrada production and the assignment of approximately 58,770 barrels of oil discovery allowable to the discovery well, being the Federal 21 Well No. 1 located in Unit K of Section 21, Township 20 North, Range 5 West, McKinley County, New Mexico.

CASE 5791: Application of Texaco Inc. for a non-standard gas proration unit and simultaneous dedication, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for a 320-acre non-standard Eumont gas proration unit comprising the E/2 SE/4, SW/4 SE/4, and SE/4 SW/4 of Section 23; the W/2 NW/4 of Section 25; and the E/2 NE/4 of Section 26, all in Township 19 South, Range 36 Fast, Lea County, New Mexico, to be simultaneously dedicated to applicant's William Weir Wells Nos. 1 and 2 at unorthodox locations in Unit E of said Section 25 and Unit N of said Section 23, respectively.

CASE 5792: Application of Dugan Production Corporation for downhole commingling, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to commingle Angels Peak-Gallup and Basin-Dakota production in the wellbore of its McAdams Well No. 3 located in Unit H of Section 34,

Township 27 North, Range 10 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Application of Dugan Production Corporation for an unorthodox gas well location, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its Sherman Edward Well No. 2A, to be drilled at a point 2500 feet-from the North line and 510 feet from the West line of Section 3, Township 29 North, Range 5 West, Blanco Mesaverde Gas Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, the N/2 of said Section 3 to be dedicated to the well.

Docket No. 31-76

Dockets Nos. 32-76 and 33-76 are tentatively set for hearing on November 23 and December 15, 1976. Applications for hearing must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date.

#### DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - NOVEMBER 10, 1976

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM, STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Richard L. Stamets, Examiner, or Paniel S. Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

- ALLOWABLE: (1) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for December, 1976, from seventeen prorated pools in Lea, Eddy, Chaves, and Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico.
  - (2) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for December, 1976, from four prorated pools in San Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sandoval Counties, New Mexico.
- GASE 5796: In the matter of the hearing called by the Oil Conservation Commission on its own motion to permit Hixon Development Company, National Surety Corporation, and all other interested parties to appear and show cause why the Central Bisti Unit Wells Nos. 41, 46, 47, 49 and 50 located in Units D, I, K, M, and O, respectively, of Section 16, Township 25 North, Range 12 West, Bisti-Lower Gallup Fool, Sen Juan County, New Mexico, should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Commission-approved plugging program.
- CASE 5798: Application of Exxon Corporation for a unit agreement, Sierra and Dona Ana Counties, New Mexico.

  Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the Prisor Unit Area comprising 24,910

  acres, more or less, of State, Federal, and fee lands in Townships 16 and 17 South, Ranges 1 East
  and 1 West, Sierra and Dona Ana Counties, New Mexico.
- CASE 5799: Application of Gulf Oil Corporation for an unorthodox gas well location and a non-standard proration unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for a 160-abre non-standard proration unit comprising the NE/4 SW/4 and W/2 SE/4 of Section 28 and the NW/4 NE/4 of Section 33, Township 21 South, Range 37 Fast, Tubb Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to applicant's J. N. Carson Well No. 9 located at an unorthodox location 1874 feet from the South line and 2086 feet from the West line of said Section 28.
- CASE 5809: Application of Gulf Oil Corporation for downhole commingling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to commingle Drinkard, Tubb, and Elinebry production in the wellbore of its Manda "B" Well No. 1, located in Unit C of Section 28, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico.
- CASE 5800: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for salt water disposal well, Eddy County, New Mexico.

  Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the Morrow formation through the perforated interval from 8983 feet to 9129 feet in its Bob Gushwa Well No. 1 located in Unit J of Section 21, Township 18 South, Range 26 East, Atoka-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.
- CASE 5801: Application of Atlantic Richfield Company for a non-standard proration unit and simultaneous dedication, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for a 275-acre non-standard gas proration unit comprising the W/2 E/2, N/2 NV/4, and SE/4 NW/4 of Section 19, Township 21 South, Range 36 Fast, Euront Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to be simultaneously dedicated to applicant's State 176 Wells Nos. 3 and 6 located, at unorthodox locations in Units J and C, respectively, of said Section 19.
- CASE 5802: Application of El Paso Natural Gas Company for downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

  Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to commingle South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs and Blanco Mesaverde production in the wellbore of its San Juan 28-7 Unit Well No. 75 located in Unit L of Section 15, Township 28 North, Range 7 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.
- CASE 5803: Application of El PamCo., Inc., for downhole commingling and simultaneous dedication, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to commingle Fruitland and Pictured Cliffs gas production in the wellbore of its Valdez "A" Well No. 1, located in Unit P of Section 24, Township 29 Morth, Range 11 West, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant further seeks approval for the simultaneous dedication of the SE/4 of said Section 24 to said well and its Valdez Well No. 1 located in Unit I of said Section 24.
- CASE 58C4: Application of Stevens Oil Company for a dual completion, Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the dual completion (conventional) of its O'Brien "C" Well No. 2 located in Unit D of Section 1, Township 9 South, Range 28 Fast, Chaves County, New Mexico, to produce oil from the San Andres and Devonian formations through parallel strings

- CASE 5865: Application of Morris R. Antwell for compulsory pooling and an unorthodox location, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp and Morrow formations underlying the N/2 of Section 3, Township 22 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at an unorthodox location in Unit G of said Section 3. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the ellocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.
- CASE 5806: Application of Anadarko Production Company for two unorthodox well locations, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox locations of its Artesia State Unit Well No. 9-5 to be drilled 1270 feet from the North line and 50 feet from the East line of Section 23 and its Artesia State Unit Well No. 2-3 to be drilled 50 feet from the South line and 1270 feet from the West line of Section 13, both in Township 18 South, Range 27 East, Artesia Queen-Grayburg-San Andres Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.
- CASE 5797: Application of C&K Petroleum, Inc. for a unit agreement, Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of the Dallas Ranch Unit Area comprising 5746 acres, more or less, of State, Federal, and fee lands in Township 9 South, Range 26 East, Chaves County, New Mexico.
- Application of CAK Petroleum, Inc., for compulsory pooling and a non-standard unit, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp and Pennsylvanian formations underlying the N/2 of Section 13, Township 22 South, Range 26 East, South Carlshad Field, Eddy County, New Mexico, to form a non-standard 336.6-acre unit to be dedicated to a well located 1680 feet from the Morth line and 1980 feet from the East line of said Section 13. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.
- CASE 5808: Application of CAX Petroleum, Inc., for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests from the surface down to and including the Pennsylvanian formation underlying the SE/4 SE/4, NE/4 SE/4, NW/4 SE/4, and SW/4 SE/4 of Section 21, Township 16 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, to form four 40-acre oil proration units, the first to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a point 660 feet from the South and East line of said Section 21 to test the Strawn formation and each of the others to a well subsequently drilled thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said wells and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the wells and a charge for risk involved in drilling said wells.
- CASE 5785: (Continued from October 27, 1976 Examiner Hearing)

Application of Doyle Hartman for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Seven Rivers-Queen formation underlying the NE/4 NE/4, NW/4 NE/4, SW/4 NE/4, and SE/4 NE/4 of Section 19, Township 24 South, Range 37 East, Langite-Pattix Pool; Lea County, New Mexico, to form four 40-acre proration units to be dedicated to four oil wells to be drilled at standard locations on said tracts. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said wells and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the wells and a charge for risk involved in drilling said wells.

Application of Dome Petroleum Corporation for pool creation and assignment of a discovery allowable, McKinley County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the creation of a new oil pool for Entrada production and the assignment of approximately 58,770 barrels of oil discovery allowable to the discovery well, being the Federal 21 Well No. 1 located in Unit K of Section 21, Township 20 North, Range 5 West, McKinley County, New Mexico.

CASE 5776: (Continued from October 27, 1976, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Continental Oil Company for an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its James Ranch Unit Well No. 8 to be drilled at a point 1980 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of Section 31, Township 22 South, Range 31 East, Los Medanos-Morrow Gas Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, the N/2 of said Section 31 to be dedicated to the well.

CASE 5790:



#### OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 1000 RIO BRAZOS RD. - AZTEC

> 87410 LAND COMMISSIONER PHIL R. LUCERO

STATE GEOLOGIST EMERY C. ARNOLD

DIRECTOR
JOE D. RAMEY

November 2, 1976



Mr. Bill Babyak
Dome Petroleum Corp.
Suite 1500
Colorado State Bank Building
1600 Broadway
Denver, Colorado 80202

Re: Case 5790, November 10, 1976

Dear Bill:

Due to a prior commitment i asked that the subject case be called at 9:00 A.m. on Novmeber 10th.

If this causes any hardship on your people, please call me so that it can be called later in the day.

I would appreciate an advance copy of your exhibits if you need the case later than noon.

We can change the hour anytime prior to November 10th.

Yours very truly,

A. R. Kendrick Supervisor, District #3

ARK:mc

REQUES		e 57708 uprisedes Old C.101 and C.110							
AUTHORIZATION TO THE	AND Exhib: RANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL	t "B"							
FED. 21 #1 W	ell File								
[	T) ()	Win .							
SPERATOR 1 720N - RSW	10 1- 0	Milly Should							
PROBATION OFFICE		Will Islanding							
ilon Exploration Corporation Danagned to-Dom 9/1/26									
c/o Minerals Management, 501 Airport [	Or - Suite 105 Farming	ston Mex. 87401							
ew Well X Change In Transporter of	Office (Please explain)	L'ILLE LE L'ALLE							
cconjiction Dry Oil	Gos 🔲	VIII. 3 0 1976							
hange is. Ownership Cond	lensate	VIII. 2. CO!A.							
change of ownership give name	/(	NII CON COM							
Start and Charles Advantage Processing Start Control of the Contro									
SCRIPTION OF WELL AND LEASE	Formation   Kind of Leas								
ederal 21 l Wildcat-En		olor Fee Federal NM-5980							
peolica	22.00.01	1,10-3300							
Unit Letter K : 2310 Feet From The South L	Ine and 2310 Feet From	The West							
Line of Section 21 Township 20N Range	5W NMPM, MCK	inley County							
China phase Callado milhanos da como de de como de com	•								
ESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OIL AND NATURAL G	AS	oved copy of this form is to be sent)							
ermian Corporation	Box 1183 Houston	, Texas 77001							
exe of Authorized Transporter of Costinghead Gas or Dry Gas	Address (Give address to which appro	ved copy of this form is to be sent)							
Unit Sec. Twp. Ege.	Is gas occually connected? Wh	ica							
well produces off or liquids, K 21 20N 5W	No								
his production is commingled with that from any other lease or pool,	give commingling order number:								
DMPLETION DATA OIL Well Gos Well	New Well Workover Deepen	Plug Bock   Same Res'v. Diff, Res'v.							
Designate Type of Completion - (X)	x								
Date Compl. Ready to Prod. 8-20-76	Total Depth	P.B.T.D.							
+20-76  Vettens (DF, RKB, RT, CR, etc.) Name of Producing Formation	6110 Top Otl/Gas Pay	6031 Tubing Depth							
5787 KB Entrada	5877								
CONFIDE	NTIAL.	Depth Casing Shoe 6109							
TUBING, CASING, AN	D CEMENTING RECORD								
HOLE SIZE CASING & TUBING SIZE	DEPTH SET	SACKS CEMENT							
15 10 <sup>-</sup> 3/4 7	215 5870	200							
6 1/8 4 1/2:	5690-6109	50							
1 2 7/8	2992								
ST DATA AND REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE (Test must be a oble for this de	pth or be for full 24 hours.								
to First New Oil Run To Tonks Date of Test	Producing Method (Flow, pump, cas lig	t, etc.)							
8-20-76 8-26-76	Pumping Cosing Pressure	Choke Size							
22 hrs. 0	0	<u> </u>							
ual Prod. During Test Oil - Bbls.	Water-Bbls.	Gan-MCF							
197	<u> </u>	TSTM							
SHELL	·								
ual Prod. Test-MCF/D Length of Test	Bbls. Condensate/MMCF	Crayity of Condensate							
hing Method (pitot, back pr.) Tubing Pressure (Shut-in)	Cosing Pressure (Shut-in)	Choke Size							
	4								
RTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	II	TION COMMISSION							
reby certify that the rules and regulations of the Oil Conservation	APPROVED AUG 30 1971								
mission have been complied with and that the information given e is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.	94 /1/2 TV11.	Buck							
to tipe and complete to the ocean or my anomough and person.	TITLE SUPERVISOR DIST.	#3							
0 10 01	56								
. Ained Sell	This form is to be filed in c	this for a newly drilled or deepened							
(Signotive)	well, this form much be accompanied to the taken on the well in accompanies	dance with MULE 111.							
ea Manager/Minerals Management, Inc.	All acctions of this form must be filled out completely for allowed								
qust 27, 1976	able on new and recompleted we	itt and VI for changes of owners.							
	If Elli onfour sections is to								
(Dote)	I well name of number, of transport	er, or other such change of conditions, be filled for each pool in multiply							

#### BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 55 Order No. 7

R-5330

APPLICATION OF PILON EXPLORATION CORPORATION FOR POOL CREATION AND ASSIGNMENT OF A DISCOVERY ALLOWABLE, Mc Kinky AND SPECIAL POOL RULES, SANDOVAL COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

#### BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on October at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel C.

NOW, on this 17th day of November, 1976, the Commission, a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

#### FINDS:

- (1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- Dome Petro bum That the applicant, Filen Exploration Corporation, has discovered a new common source of supply for the production of oil from the Entrada formation in its Federal Well No. 1, located in Unit K of Section 210, Township 20 North, Range 5 West, NMPM, Senderal County, New Mexico, said well being completed to produce from the Entrada formation August 26, 1976, through casing perforations from 5,897 feet to 5,895 feet.
- (3) That the applicant seeks the creation and designation of a new oil pool for said Federal 21 Well No. 1, the promulgaspecial rules for said pool including the assignment of a special depth bracket allowable, and the assignment of an
- oil discovery allowance to the discovery well.

  deepes T me Kinley Cun Ty

  (4) That having made a bona fide discovery of a new common source of supply, the discovery well, applicant's Federal212 Well No. 1 is eligible for and should be assigned an oil discovery allowable of the barrels for each foot of depth from the surface of the ground to the top of the perforations at 5,483 feet, or 27,415 barrels. 58,770

Case No. 5574 Order No. R-5118

Olo, Eneins

(5) That a new pool for said discovery well should be created and designated the High Market Entrada Oil Pool, and the vertical limits of said pool should be the Entrada formation and the horizontal limits should comprise:

TOWNSHIP 20 MORTH, RANGE WEST, NMPM
Section 21 2: SW/4 SW/4
Section 12: SW/4 SW/4
Section 13: MW/4 NW/4
Section 14: NE/4 NE/4

- (6) That the aforesaid oil pool produces from the Entrad formation with a high water-oil cut, apparently as the result of a high connate water saturation and an active water-drive mechanism.
- (7) That tests have shown that high-volume pumping of wells in the subject pool appears to reduce the water-oil cut and should result in the recovery of additional quantities of oil, thereby preventing waste.
- (8) That the applicant proposes a special depth bracket allowable of 2,000 barrels of oil per day for the subject pool.
- completed in said pool to date, even when reduced by high-volume pumping, would result in the production of excessive volumes of fluid beyond the physical capacity of the available producing equipment or disposal facilities, if production were such as to justify a 2,000 barrel-per-day oil allowable.

- (10) That production of such excessive quantities of fluid as would be necessary to even approach 2,000 barrels of oil per day would greatly increase the hazard of water coning and subsequent loss of oil production, thereby causing waste.
- (11) That the Extrada formation in the subject pool bears close resemblance to the Entrada formation in the Media-Entrada Oil Pool, which is located some five miles to the east-southeast.
- (12) That the reservoir characteristics and the well-producing characteristics in the subject pool and said Media-Entrada Oil Pool appear to be almost identical.
- (13) That a special depth bracket alloyable of 750 barrels of oil per day has been in effect in said Media-Entrada Oil Fool for quite some time and has proven to be efficient and in the interest of conservation.
- (14) That until more is known of the actual characteristics of the reservoir and the fluid mechanics in the subject pool, it appears to the Commission to be unwise to establish a depth bracket allowable for the subject pool which exceeds the depth bracket allowable previously established for a very similar oil pool.

-3-Case No. 5574 Order No. R-5118

(15) That the applicant's proposed 2,000 barrel-per-day depth bracket allowable should be denied.

- (16) That temporary special pool rules should be adopted for the subject pool which provide for a depth bracket allowable of 750 barrels of oil per day per worl.
- (2) That creation of a new pool, assignment of a discovery allowable, and the premulgation of temporary special pool rules, all as described in Findings Nos. (4) 4 (5) and (12) above are in the interest of conservation, will prevent waste, and will not impair correlative rights, and should be approved.
- (18) That this case should be reopened at an examiner hearing in October, 1976, at which time the operators in the subject pool should appear and show cause why the temporary special depth bracket allowable should be made permanent.

#### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That effective November 1, 1976, a new pool for the production of oil from the Entrada formation in Sandoval McKinky County, New Mexico, is hereby created and designated as the Eagle Mesa-Entrada Oil Pool with vertical limits comprising the Entrada formation and horizontal limits as follows:

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE & WEST, NMPM
Section 12: SH/4 SH/4
Section 12: SH/4 SW/4
Section 13: NW/4 NW/4
Section 14: NF/4 NF/4

(2) That the discovery well for said pool, the Filen

Emploration Corporation Federal 210 Well No. 1 located in Unit 
of Section 210, Township 20 North, Range 5 West, NMPM, Sendoval

You Kinky County, New Mexico, is hereby assigned an oil discovery allowable of 27,115 barrels of oil, to be produced within 730 days after

the effective date of this order.

(3) That applicant's request for a 2,000 barrel-per day special depth bracket allowable is hereby denied

- (4) That a temporary special depth bracket allowable of 750 barrels of oil per day is hereby established for the Eagle Mesa-Entrada Oil Pool, Sandoval County, New Mexico.
- (6) That this case shall be reopened at an examiner hearing in October, 1976, at which time the operators in the subject pool may appear and show cause why the temporary special depth bracket allowable should not be rescinded.

Ojo Encine

-4-Case No. 5574 Order No. R-5118

- (6) That the Secretary-Director of the Commission may, at any time it appears that premature water encroachment or water coning is occurring, or other evidence of reservoir damage is apparent, rescind the provisions of this order and cause the top unit allowable for the Eagle Mera-Entrada Oil Pool to revert to 107 barrels of oil per day.
- (7) That each month the applicant shall take production fluid level tests on each producing well in the pool and shall report the results of these tests along with other pertinent monthly well production data to the Aztec district office of the Commission.
- That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

PHIL R. LUCERO, Chairman

Cellery Church

EMERY C. ARNOLD, Member

JOE D. RAMPY, Member & Secretary

SEAL